8 GHz to 8.3 GHz, Dielectric Resonator
Oscillator Module
Data Sheet HMC-C200
Rev. F Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog

±20 MHz from the factory setting. This screw is set at the
factory per the specified frequency of the customer, as
outlined in the Ordering Guide section. Adjusting the
screw clockwise increases the frequency, while turning the
screw counterclockwise decreases the frequency. The MT
screw has stops at either end of its approximately 8 turn
range. Do not attempt to force the screw past the stops.
2. Connect the RF output to a spectrum analyzer and adjust
the MT screw to set the output frequency within 1 MHz of
the desired value.
3. Set the spectrum analyzer settings for a 10 MHz span
centered on the desired output frequency. Change the
reference value of the spectrum analyzer approximately
15 dBm and change the vertical scale to 1 dB per division so
the peak oscillation frequency is visible on the screen.
4. Use the tuning voltage (VT) on Pin 2 to maximize the
DRO output power and note the frequency. The tuning
voltage must not be adjusted higher than 15 V.
5. If the frequency is meeting the new requirement and the
output power is greater than 12 dBm, the tuning procedure
is complete. If the frequency is not meeting the requirement,
carefully readjust the MT screw and VT until the output
frequency is within the required range.
The VT sustains oscillation over a fairly narrow range
(approximately 1 MHz) before output power, temperature
stability, and phase noise performance starts to degrade. In
some cases, it is possible for the VT to be adjusted to the point
where oscillation stops. Therefore, use the MT screw as a coarse
tune, and use the VT effectively as a fine tune. In phase-locked
loop (PLL) applications where the VT is used within the loop,
this limited voltage range must be considered during the design
of the loop. Use limiting circuit must be used to keep the VT
voltage within the optimal range.
If the output power is less than 12 dBm, the DRO may be at the
correct frequency; however, the phase noise performance and
stability over temperature may degrade. It is recommended that
the customer verify phase noise and stability after custom
tuning.
HMC-C200 Data Sheet
Rev. F | Page 8 of 9
APPLICATION CIRCUITS
Figure 14. Fixed Output Frequency Application
Figure 15. Phase Locked Application
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
RFOUT
VT
MT
GND VDC
VT VDC
100pF 100pF 0.01µF0.01µF100µF
1mH
1
5
3
9
7
-0
1
4
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
RFOUT
VT
MT
GND VDC
VDC
100pF 0.01µF
LIMITING
CIRCUIT
OP AMP

(ML-5-3)
Dimensions shown in inches and (millimeters)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Module Description Package Option
HMC-C200-8000 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8025 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8050 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8075 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8100 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8125 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8150 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8175 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8200 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8225 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8250 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8275 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
HMC-C200-8300 −40°C to +85°C 5-Lead Connectorized Hermetic Module [MODULE] ML-5-3
TOP VIEW
0
1
-2